



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1879/2025**

FAHIM IBRAHIM WAGHOO

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shreeyash U. Lalit, Mr.
Himanshu Vats, Mr. Lavam Tyagi,
Mr. Angad Pahel, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

30.05.2025

CM APPL. 17622/2025 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(CRL) 1879/2025 & CM APPL. 17623/2025

1. The Petitioner has approached this Court by filing the instant writ petition challenging the Detention Order dated 12.07.2019 bearing No. PD-12001/39/2019-COFEPOSA issued by Respondent No.2 under Section 3(1) of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974 (COFEPOSA).
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that the Order dated 28.01.2025 directing the Respondents to serve a copy of the Detention Order to the Petitioner has not been carried-out in letter and spirit inasmuch as only the copy of Detention Order has been served without the grounds of detention without which, the Petitioner cannot make an effective challenge



to the order of detention.

3. Issue notice.
4. On taking steps, let notice be issued to the Respondents through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.
5. In the meantime, the Detention Order shall not be executed till the next date of hearing.
6. List on 05.08.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 30, 2025

hsk