



\$~17

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 1879/2025, CRL.M.A. 17623/2025**

**FAHIM IBRAHIM WAGHOO** .....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.** .....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with  
Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, Mr.  
Ayush Tanwar, Ms. Ayushi  
Srivastava, Advs. for R-1, 2 and  
4.

Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC for  
DRI with Mr. Ritwik Saha and  
Mr. Akhil Sharma, Advs. for R-  
3.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

% **05.08.2025**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 2, and 4 has put in appearance and seeks time to file a reply.
2. Let the reply be filed within six weeks with an advance copy to the other side.
3. List on 14.10.2025.
4. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**SHALINDER KAUR, J**

**AUGUST 5, 2025/SU/SK**