



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(CRL) 1879/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17623/2025 STAY
FAHIM IBRAHIM WAGHOOPetitioner

Through: Mr. Shree Yash U. Lalit, Mr.
Angad Pahel, Mr. Himanshu
Vats, Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Ms.
Ishita Khurana and Mr. A.
Mishra, Advs.

Versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Mr.
Ayush Tanwar, Mr. Arpan
Narwal and Mr. Kushagra
Malik, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, DRI
with Mr. Dhananjay Gautam,
Advocate for respondent no.3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

% **ORDER**
19.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner requests for an adjournment.
2. Learned counsel for respondent no.1 complaints that petitioner has been absconding and is not traceable.
3. The petitioner is directed to give his latest address to the respondents, failing which, due regard to all the submissions shall be



given at the time of hearing.

4. List on 19th March, 2026.
5. Interim orders to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/ib/ma