



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 1879/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17623/2025**

FAHIM IBRAHIM WAGHOOPetitioner

Through: Mr. Madhav Khurana, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Shreeyash U. Lalit,
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC CBIC.
Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Mr.
Arpan Narwal, Mr. Kushagra
Malik, Mr. Ujjwal Tyagi, Adv.
for UOI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **23.07.2026**

1. The learned counsel for the respondents submits that the affidavit, in compliance to our order dated 04.05.2026, has been received by him only yesterday evening. He prays for some time to conduct the verification.
2. Let the report of verification be filed within a period of two weeks with a advance copy to the counsel for the petitioner. The response, if any be filed for the same, at least a week in advance of the next date.
3. List on 17th September, 2026.



4. Interim order(s), if any, to continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 23, 2026/gs/sk/as